
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Adults Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
 10.00 am Tuesday, 22 June 2021 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, 
DL1 5QT 

 

 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Appointment of Chair for the Municipal Year 2021/22  

 
3.   Appointment of Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2021/22  

 
4.   Declarations of Interest  

 
5.   To consider the times of meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year 

2021/22 on the dates agreed in the Calendar of Meetings by Cabinet at Minute 
C97/Feb/21  
 

6.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 20 April 2021 
(Pages 3 - 6) 
 

7.   Covid Response - Verbal Update –  
Assistant Director – Commissioning, Performance and Transformation 
  

8.   Performance Indicators End of Year 2020-21 –  
Report of Group Director of People 
 (Pages 7 - 24) 
 

9.   Work Programme –  
Report of Group Director of Operations 
 (Pages 25 - 38) 
 

10.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 

11.   Questions  
 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 
Monday, 14 June 2021 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
Membership 
Councillors Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Holroyd, B Jones, Layton, M Nicholson, 
Renton, A J Scott and Tostevin. 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Elections Officer, Resources Group, 
during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. 
to 4.15 p.m. Fridays Email: Paul.Dalton@darlington@gov.uk or Telephone 01325 
405805 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 20 April 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Curry (Chair), Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Holroyd, Layton, 
M Nicholson, Renton and A J Scott. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Bell and Laing.  
 
ABSENT – Councillor Preston. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Christine Shields (Assistant Director Commissioning, 
Performance and Transformation), Linda Thirkeld (Assistant Director – Adult Social 
Care), Martin Webster (Workforce Development Manager), and Hannah Fay 
(Democratic Services Officer). 
 

AD31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

AD32 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 2 MARCH 2021 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 2 March 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 2 
March 2021, be approved as a correct record.  
 

AD33 COVID RESPONSE - VERBAL UPDATE 
 

 The Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance and Transformation provided a 
verbal update on the ongoing response to the Covid-19 pandemic, specifically in 
relation to care home settings and providers.  
 
It was reported that there had been no additional deaths within any care homes 
during the previous two weeks, and that there had been no further outbreaks during 
that period either. It was also reported that visiting was taking place across the board 
within our provider market, with regular testing of visitors and staff in place. 
 
Members heard that 95 per cent of staff within vulnerable services had received their 
first COVID vaccination, with 88 per cent of staff across the entire cohort having had 
their initial vaccination. Members were informed that nearly all care home residents 
had received their second Covid vaccination, with the outstanding residents due to be 
picked up by District Nurses within that following week. 
 
The Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance and Transformation advised 
that the Council had received a third round of infection control funding, of which the 
majority would be distributed to providers. 
 
Members were keen to know more about how the funding allocation for Rapid Flow 
Testing was to be distributed, and what signposting arrangements were in place to 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

support residents when care home residents passed away during the pandemic.   
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the update be noted. 
 

AD34 ADULT SOCIAL CARE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 
 

 The Director of Children and Adult Services submitted a report (previously circulated) 
to update Members on the progress of the Adults Social Care Transformation 
Programme, which was last reported to this Committee in August 2020.  
 
The submitted report stated that the Care Act provided the context to review and 
implement a new operating model for Adult Social Care services to support the 
delivery of good quality services at a sustainable cost, and that the Transformation 
Programme was enabling the delivery of modern services which are Care Act 
compliant, and work in partnership with people to maximise their individual strengths 
and assets.  
 
The submitted report highlighted that this was rolling programme, and that there were 
currently several projects in progress, with varying degrees of complexity. 
 
Members sought clarification on a number of acronyms used within the report, and 
how resources would be freed up in order to refocus on the projects contained within 
the programme. Members also expressed concerns around the sustainability within 
the care home sector, and enquired as the support that could be offered to ensure 
longevity.  
 
Members were keen to receive feedback on the roll-out of the Care and Support 
Needs Assessment.  
 
Concerns were raised in relation to costs incurred by residents who needed to source 
alternative care arrangements during the pandemic, where their regular care provider 
was unable to attend. Members were advised that addition support had been made 
available from Darlington Association on Disability and agency workers, and, where 
necessary, adjustments would be made to direct payments to reflect this additional 
cost.    
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

AD35 DEVELOPING DARLINGTON CARE COLLECTIVE 
 

 The Director of Children and Adult Services submitted a report (previously circulated) 
to provide an outline and overview of the Developing Darlington Care Collective 
(DDCC), including the aims and objectives of the group.  
 
The submitted report provided the concept and rationale for a Care Collective, 
particularly in terms of the drive to ‘make every contact count’ (MECC), and the work 
undertaken to link in with existing volunteers and staff across multi-agency partners 
across the Borough of Darlington, including the work done to link closely with the 
Darlington Partnership and Darlington Cares. 

  
Members were keen to learn whether training was provided to partners in relation to 

Page 4



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

identifying indications of domestic abuse and fuel poverty, and Members were 
pleased to hear that this was something those in the DDCC remained conscious of. 
Members were also keen to ensure that services for those with learning disabilities, 
mental health issues and domiciliary care were incorporated in the DDCC, and were 
reassured that all aspects were included.  

 
Members enquired whether social housing providers were involved and were 
informed that the Council’s Housing Team were participating in the Collective, 
however there were certainly opportunities for other organisations and private 
contractors to be involved too.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

AD36 REVIEW OF ADULT CARE SERVICES DURING COVID - QUAD OF AIMS 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
Members gave consideration to a request received from Councillor Holroyd that a 
Review of Adult Care Services during Covid be added to this Scrutiny Committee’s 
Work Programme.  
 
The submitted report stated that a request had been received from a Member of this 
Committee requesting that this Scrutiny Committee hold a review, in conjunction with 
the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee, into how the service coped during the 
pandemic, how the service users and their families found them, and any changes 
which need to be made as a result, or any ongoing needs which might be identified, 
to inform ahead of any future waves of coronavirus and associated restrictions / 
lockdowns, or any other future disease outbreak response which may be required.  
 
The submitted report invited Members to make a decision on whether this item should 
be added to its Work Programme, and, if so, how the work should proceed. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That a Task and Finish Review Group be established to undertake 
the work outlined in the Quad of Aims, and that an invitation be extended to Members 
of the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee to participate in the work. 
 
(b) That the Work Programme be updated accordingly. 
 

AD37 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report requesting that Members gave 
consideration to the Work Programme items scheduled to be considered by this 
Scrutiny Committee during 2020/21, and to any additional areas that Members would 
like to be included. 
 
RESOLVED – That the current status of the Work Programme be noted. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY 

Adults Scrutiny Committee 
 
Tuesday 22 June 2021 

 
 

 
PERFORMANCE INDICATORS END OF YEAR 2020-21 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Members with performance data against key performance indicators 
for 2020/21. 

Report 

Performance summary 

2. This report provides performance information in line with an indicator set and 
scrutiny committee distribution agreed by Monitoring and Coordination Group on 
4 June 2018, and subsequently by scrutiny committee chairs.  

3. The indicators included in this report are aligned with key priorities and the 
majority are used to monitor the Corporate Plan. Other indicators may be 
referenced when appropriate in narrative provided by the relevant assistant 
directors, when providing the committee with performance updates.    

4. Twelve indicators are reported to the committee, ten on a 6 monthly basis and 
two annually. 

5. Performance of the ten indicators reported at the end of 2020/21: 

a) two indicators are showing performance better than at this time last year: 

 
ASC 002 

 

(ASCOF 2A-2) Older people aged 65+ admitted on a permanent 
basis in the year to residential or nursing care per 100,000 of the 

65+ population 

ASC 045 
(ASCOF 1G) Proportion of adults with a learning disability who live 

in their own home or with their family 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



 

This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY 

b) three indicators are showing performance is not as good as at this time 
last year, they are still continuing to be monitored and managed. 

 

 
ASC 019 

 

Percentage of people who have no ongoing care needs following 
completion of provision of a reablement package. 

 
ASC 046 

 

(ASCOF 1E) Proportion of adults with learning disabilities in paid 
employment. 

 
ASC 049 

 

(ASCOF 1C (1a)) Proportion of people using social care who receive 
self-directed support 

 
 

c) two indicators performance are the same as this time last year. 
 

 
ASC 003 

 

(ASCOF 2A-1) Adults aged 18 - 64 admitted on a permanent basis 
in the year to residential or nursing care homes, per 100,000 

population 

 
ASC 050 

 

(ASCOF 1C (1b)) Proportion of carers using social care who receive 
self-directed support 

 

d) three indicators are not comparable, and are reviewed as a point in time. 
 

ASC 208 
Number of Safeguarding concerns (initial enquiries) started - year to 
date 

ASC 209 
Number of Safeguarding concerns (initial enquiries) started - per 
month 

ASC 211 
Number of strategy meetings undertaken i.e. concerns progressed 
to strategy per month 

 

6. More information relating to some of the indicators referenced in this report can 
be found in Appendix 1.  

7. The 2 indicators that are recorded annually are ASC054 (The proportion of 
people who use Adult Care services who find it easy to find information about 
services) and ASC055 (The proportion of people who are carers who find it easy 
to find information about services). Neither of these indicators are included as 
there were no annual surveys completed in 2020/21 due to the corona pandemic. 

8. This Scrutiny Committee performance report is compiled by Sharon Raine. All 
queries regarding the format of this report should be addressed to 
Sharon.raine@darlington.gov.uk  

 

Page 8



 

This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY 

9. Recommendations 

10. It is recommended: 

a) that performance information provided in this report is reviewed and noted, 
and relevant queries raised with appropriate assistant directors 

James Stroyan, Group Director of People 

 

Background papers 

Background papers were not used in the preparation of this report.  

S17 Crime and Disorder This report supports the Councils Crime and 
Disorder responsibilities 

Health and Well Being This report supports performance improvement 
relating to improving the health and wellbeing 
of residents  

Sustainability This report supports the Council’s sustainability 
responsibilities  

Diversity This report supports the promotion of diversity 

Wards Affected This reports supports performance 
improvement across all Wards 

Groups Affected This report supports performance improvement 
which benefits all groups 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 
budget and policy framework 

Key Decision This is not a key decision 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

This report contributes to the Sustainable 
Community Strategy (SCS) by involving 
Members in the scrutiny of performance 
relating to the delivery of key outcomes  

Efficiency Scrutiny of performance is integral to 
optimising outcomes.   

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY#

Adult Social Care

End of Year Scrutiny Performance Report 

2020-21P
age 11



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY #

ASC 019

DEFINITION

October

ASC 019

Percentage of 

people who have no 

ongoing care needs 

following 

completion of 

provision of a 

reablement 

package.

Target

Apr-20 35.0

May-20 40.2

Jun-20 43.9

Jul-20 46.6

Aug-20 47.3

Sep-20 47.4

Oct-20 45.0

Nov-20 45.9

Dec-20 46.9

Jan-21 47.4

Feb-21 48.2

Mar-21 48.1

2017/18 64.1

2018/19 55.7

2019/20 60.0

2020/21 48.1

IN
 M

O
N

T
H

 P
ER

FO
R

M
A

N
C

E
A

n
n

u
al

 T
re

n
d

MANAGING DEMAND

% of people who have no ongoing care needs following completion of provision of a reablement package.

ASC 019 – Percentage of people who have no ongoing care needs following completion of provision of a reablement package (Bigger is better)  

Numerator: Of those in the denominator, those who have had a completed reablement review with outcomes of 'No Services Provided or Identified, Long Term Support Ended, Universal Services/Signposted' 

Denominator: The total number of clients completing a reablement package during the period  

P
e

rf
o

rm
an

ce
 A

n
al

ys
is

Since April the percentage of clients who have completed a reablement package with an outcome of 'No Service Provided or Identified, Long Term Support Ended or Universal Services/Signposted is 48.1%.  In terms of actual 

numbers out of the 472 clients who have completed a reablement package 227 had no ongoing care needs.

During Quarter 4 out of 144 clients who had completed a reablement package 72 had no ongoing care needs, this equates to 50%, whilst during Quarter 3 the figure was 45%.

When compared to 2019/20 end of year figure (60%),  this year has seen a 12% decrease in the percentage of clients who have no ongoing care needs after completing a reablement package.

Within the first quarter Covid impacted on service provision.  Activity was lower into the team due to the cancellation of non-elective surgery which then had an impact on the cumulative figure.

A breakdown of the figures for each month can be found on the following page. 

ASC 019 - % of people who have no ongoing care needs following completion of provision of a reablement package.

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

80.0

90.0

100.0

%

Actual Last Year

1

P
age 12



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY #

Total no of clients 

completing reablement

No of clients with no ongoing 

care needs

Percentage of clients 

completing packages and 

outcomed with no 

ongoing care needs

Total no of clients 

completing reablement

No of clients with no ongoing 

care needs

Percentage of clients 

completing packages and 

outcomed with no 

ongoing care needs

April 55 21 38% April 50 31 62%

May 33 14 42% May 52 23 44%

June 36 18 50% June 53 27 51%

July 40 23 58% July 51 25 49%

August 37 19 51% August 42 25 60%

September 28 14 50% September 44 29 66%

October 47 15 32% October 41 20 49%

November 43 17 40% November 42 21 50%

December 33 16 48% December 45 13 29%

January 58 21 36% January 45 17 38%

February 42 23 55% February 30 15 50%

March 61 27 44% March 67 34 51%

MANAGING DEMAND

ASC 019 - Percentage of people who have no ongoing care needs following completion of provision of a reablement package

DEFINITION

ASC 019 – Percentage of people who have no ongoing care needs following completion of provision of a reablement pack
[...]
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee during the 2021/22 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas 
which Members would like to suggest should be included. 

 
Summary 
 
2. Members are requested to consider the attached draft work programme (Appendix 

1) for the remainder of the Municipal Year, which has been prepared based on 
Officers recommendations and recommendations previously agreed by this 
Scrutiny Committee in the last Municipal Year. 
 

3. Once the work programme has been approved by this Scrutiny Committee, any 
additional areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work 
programme will require the completion of a quad of aims in accordance with the 
previously approved procedure (Appendix 2). 

 
Recommendations 
 
4. It is recommended that Members note the current status of the Work Programme 

and consider any additional areas of work they would like to include. 
 

5. Members’ views are requested. 
 

 
Elizabeth Davison 

Group Director of Operations 
 
Background Papers 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Author: Paul Dalton  
 

  

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 
Disorder 

Health and Well Being This report has no direct implications to the 
Health and Well Being of residents of 
Darlington. 

Carbon Impact There are no issues which this report needs to 
address.  

Diversity There are no issues relating to diversity which 
this report needs to address 

Wards Affected The impact of the report on any individual Ward 
is considered to be minimal. 

Groups Affected The impact of the report on any individual Group 
is considered to be minimal. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 
budget and policy framework. 

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 

Urgent 
[...]
he Work Programme has been agreed by this Scrutiny Committee, any 

Member seeking to add a new item to the work programme will need to complete a 
Quad of Aims. 
 

10. A copy of the index of the Forward Plan has been attached at Appendix 3 for 
information. 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Appendix 1 
ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 

 

Topic 
 
Timescale 
 

 
Lead 
Officer 

SCS Outcome 
Darlington 
Conditions 

Link to PMF 
(metrics) 

Scrutiny’s Role 

Performance 
Indicators Quarter 
4 2020/2021 
 
End of Year 
Performance 
(including 
Compliments, 
Comments and 
Complaints) 
 

22 June 2021 Sharon 
Raine / 
James 
Stroyan 

A place 
designed to 
thrive 
 
More people 
healthy and 
independent 
 
A safe and 
caring 
community 
 
Enough support 
for people when 
needed 

Build strong 
communities 
 
Spend every pound 
wisely 

ASC 002 
ASC 003 
ASC 019 
ASC 045 
ASC 046 
ASC 049 
ASC 050 
ASC 208 
ASC 209 
ASC 211 

To monitor Key 
Performance 
Indicators.  
 
To receive six-monthly 
monitoring reports and 
undertake any further 
detailed work into 
particular outcomes if 
necessary. 

Covid Response – 
Verbal Update 

22 June 2021 Christine 
Shields 
 
 

A safe and 
caring 
community  
 
Enough support 
for people when 
needed 

Build strong 
communities 
 

 To maintain an 
overview of the Covid 
Response. 
 
To be advised of the 
key issues. 

Domestic 
Violence Bill 
Briefing 

24 August 2021 Christine 
Shields  

A safe and 
caring 
community  
 

Build strong 
communities 
 

  

P
age 29



 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Quality 
Assessment – 
Annual Monitoring 
of local care 
homes for older 
people 
 

24 August 2021 
 
 

Christine 
Shields 

Enough support 
for people when 
needed 

Spend every pound 
wisely 
 

 To look at the outcome 
of the assessment and 
undertake any further 
work if necessary. 
 
 
 

Adult Social Care 
Transform
[...]
urement Plan 2021/22 - Update Cabinet 5 Oct 2021 

Treasury Management Annual and Outturn Prudential Indicators 
2020/2021 

Council 25 Nov 2021 
Cabinet 5 Oct 2021 

 
 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 20 April 2021
	8 Performance Indicators End of Year 2020-21
	Performance Indicators Quarter 4 2020 - 2021

	9 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Appendix 1
	Work Programme - Appendix 2
	Work Programme - Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 22 June 2021 
 
PRESENT – Councillors Tostevin (Chair), Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Holroyd, 

B Jones, M Nicholson, Renton and A J Scott. 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Layton.  

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Mills (Cabinet Member with Portfolio for Adults) 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Sukhdev Dosanjh (Head of Service), Sharon Raine 

(Head of Performance and Transformation) and Paul Dalton (Elections Officer). 
 

AD1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/22 

 

 RESOLVED - That Councillor Tostevin be appointed Chair of this Committee for the 

Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 

AD2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/22 

 

 RESOLVED - That Councillor Donoghue be appointed Vice-Chair of this Committee 

for the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 

AD3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

AD4 TO CONSIDER THE TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/22 ON THE DATES AGREED IN THE CALENDAR OF 
MEETINGS BY CABINET AT MINUTE C97/FEB/21 

 
 RESOLVED – That meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year 2021/22, be 

held at 10 a.m. on the dates, as agreed on the calendar of meetings by Cabinet at 

Minute C97/Feb/2021. 
 

AD5 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 
20 APRIL 2021 

 

 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of this Committee held on 20 April 2021, be approved 

as a correct record. 
 

AD6 COVID RESPONSE - VERBAL UPDATE 

 

 The Head of Service provided a verbal update on the ongoing response to the Covid-
19 pandemic, specifically in relation to care home settings and care providers. 

Members heard that, from a commissioning perspective, services were now moving 
into a period of recovery, and that there had been no further outbreaks. 
 

Members enquired about compulsory Covid vaccinations for those working in care 
settings, which had recently been reported in the national media, and were advised 

that further guidance would be forthcoming. Members were reassured that 94 per 



 

 
-2- 

 

cent of care home staff in Darlington had received both Covid vaccinations, which 
exceeded the national threshold of 90 per cent. Discussion ensued on how such a 
high take up rate had been achieved. 

 
Members entered into discussion on the measures in place to combat new variants of 

Covid, and were keen to receive clarification around the number of care home 
residents who had received their vaccinations. Members were informed that 100 per 
cent of residents had received their initial vaccination, and that 91 per cent had 

received their second vaccination. 
 

Further discussion ensued on the return of day services, and Members were informed 
that this was a challenging area, that many residents had found alternative forms of 
support during the pandemic, and that it would be a slow pathway to recovery in 

terms of this service. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the update be noted. 
 

AD7 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS END OF YEAR 2020-21 

 
 The Group Director of People submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 

Members with performance data against Key Performance Indicators for 2020/21 at 
Quarter 4. 
 

The submitted report outlined performance information in line with an indicator set 
and Scrutiny Committee distribution agreed by the Monitoring and Coordination 

Group on 4 June 2018, and subsequently agreed by Scrutiny Committee Chairs.  
 
The submitted report stated that the indicators were aligned with key priorities and the 

majority are used to monitor the Corporate Plan. It was stated that other indicators 
may be referenced when appropriate in narrative provided by the relevant Assistant 

Directors, when providing the Committee with performance updates. Twelve 
indicators were reported to this Committee, ten on a six monthly basis and two 
annually.  

 
It was reported that, of the ten indicators reported at six months, two of the indicators 

showed performance better than at this time last year, three indicators showed 
performance was not as good as at this time last year, yet was still continuing to be 
monitored and managed, two indicators showed performance that was the same as at 

this time last year, and that three indicators were not comparable, as were reviewed 
at a point in time. No surveys were completed in relation to the two indicators 

reported on an annual basis due to the ongoing Covid pandemic.  
 
Members entered into discussion on the report, noting the impact that the Covid 

pandemic had on services, particularly in relation to the permanent admittance of 
adults to residential or nursing care homes during 2020-21, and on the percentage of 

people who have no ongoing care needs following completion of a reablement 
package.  
 

Members also expressed ongoing concerns in relation to occupancy levels in care 
homes, and were keen to understand what level of occupancy might ensure market 

sustainability, whilst balancing that against the need to ensure that residents could 



 

 
-3- 

 

maintain independent living for as long as possible.  
 
Members felt that some of the current indicators did little to add value, and it was 

suggested that work be undertaken on a revised set of indicators. 
 
RESOLVED – That the performance information provided within the submitted report 

be noted.  
 

AD8 WORK PROGRAMME 

 

 Members gave consideration to Work Programme items scheduled to be considered 
by this Scrutiny Committee during 2021/22, and to any additional areas that Members 
would like to be included. 

 
Members agreed to undertake some work on revised performance indicators, and 

discussed the potential for a piece of overarching work with other Scrutiny 
Committees in terms of health, incorporating drug and alcohol abuse services and 
Mental Health. Members were keen to revisit the previous work undertaken on 

dementia, and wanted to receive more information about signposting for dementia 
services.    

 
Members also expressed an interest in examining regional funding opportunities for 
Adults Services and how that impacts on Darlington, and scrutinise how the Disabled 

Facilities Grant, and other funding streams, could be used more proactively. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be updated accordingly.    
 


